01/20/2005 11:41 FAX NASD f@ood/014

AWARD
NASD Dispute Resolution

In the Matter of the Arbitration Between

Claimants
, Elizabeth H. Rich and Donald W, Rich
V. 02-03627
Louisville, Kentucky
Respondents

Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,

k/n/a Citigroup Global Markets} Inc.,
Michael J. Grace, Philip L. Spastis,
W. David Hobby, Amy J. Elias, and
Jack B. Grubman

Cross-Claimants
Philip L. Spartis and Amy J. Elias
v.

Cross-Respondent
Salomon Smith Bamey, Inc.

k/n/a Citigroup Global Markets; Inc.

Third-Party Claimant
Philip L. Spartis and Amy J. Elias

v,

Third-Party Respondent
Jack B. Grubman

. '-.

Customers v. Member Firm andi Associated Persoxis, Associated Persons v. Member Firm and
Associated Persons v. Associated Person '




01/20/2005 11:47 FAX NASD @oo5/014

'NASD Dispute Resolution, Inc.
Arbitration No. 02-03627
Award Page2 of 8

Elizabeth H. Rich and Donald W. Rich, hereinafter referced to as (“Claimants”), were represented by
Culver V. Halliday, Esq., and Kiathryn V. Eberle, Esq., of Stoll, Keenon & Park, LLP, Louisville,

Kentucky.

Salomon Smith Barney, Inc., k:/nla Citigroup Global Markets, Inc., (“SSB”), Michael J. Grace
(“Grace”) and Jack B. Grubman: (“Grubman) were represented by Brett A. Rogers, Esq., Paul W.
Stivers, Esq., and Jill B. Steinberg, Bsq., of Rogers & Hardin, Atlanta, Georgia.

Philip L. Spartis (“Spartis™) andi Amy J. Elias (“Elias") were represented by David 1. Greenberger,
Esq. and Jeffrey L. Liddle, Bsq., of Liddle & Robinson, LLP, New York, New York.

W. David Hobby (“Hobby”) was represented by W illiam G. Leonard, Esq., of Leonard & Swenson,
~ Atlanta, Georgia.

CASE INFORMATION
The Statement of Claim was filed on or about June 21, 2002. The Submission Agreements of
Claimants, Elizabeth H. Rich arid Donald W. Rich, were signed on June 18, 2002.

A Statement of Answer was filed jointly by Respondents, Salomon Smith Barney, Inc. k/n/a
Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. and Michael J. Grace, on or about September 16, 2002. The
Submission Agreement of Respendent, Salomon Smith Bamey, Inc. n/k/a Citigroup Global Markets,
Inc., was signed on or about October 2, 2002. The Submission Agreement of Respondent, Michael
J. Grace, was signed on or about September 13, 2002.

A Statement of Answer was filed by Respondent, W. David Hobby, on or about September 16, 2002.
The Submission Agreement of Respondent, W. David Hobby, was signed on or about February 12,
2003.

A Statement of Answer, Motion o Dismiss, Cross-Claim and Third-Party Claim was filed jointly by
Respondents, Philip L. Spartis and Amy J. Elias, on or about September 16,2002. The Submission
Agreement of Respondent, Phitip L. Spirits, was signed on or about September 9, 2002, The
Submission Agreement of Respbndent, Amy J. Elias, was signed on or about September 9, 2002.

A Statement of Answer was filéd jointly by Respondents, Salomon Smith Barney, Inc. and Jack
Grubman, on or about October 25, 2002. Respondent, Jack B. Grubman, did not file 8 Submission
Agreement.



D —
01/20/2005 11:41 FAX NASD » [@o06/014

NASD Dispute Resolution, Inc.
Arbitration No, 02-03627
Award Page3 of 8

Motion to Dismiss to the Cross-claim and Third-Party Claim was filed jointly by Respondents,
Salomon Smith Barney, Inc. and Jack Grubman, on or about October 25, 2002. An Opposition to
Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.’s and Jack Grubman’s Motion to Dismiss to the Cross-Claim and Third-
Party Claim was filed jointly by®Philip L. Spartis and Amy J. Elias on or about December 5, 2002.

CASE SUMMARY
Claimants asserted the following causes of action: lack of su@tability; lack of superviéion; dishonest
and unethical practice; breach of fiduciary duty; negligence and gross negligence. Claimants alleged
that Respondents gave them unstitable investment advice to purchase WorldCom stock by means of

a margin account with money barrowed from Salomon Smithy Barney, Inc. Claimants also alleged
that Respondents never discussed the risks associated with the holding of the WorldCom shares.

Unless specifically admitted in their Joint Answer, Respondents, Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. and
Michael J. Grace, denied the allegations made in the Statement of Claim and asserted affirmative
defenses including the following: The Statement of Claim failed to state & claim upon which reliefcan
be granted; the Statement of Claiim is barred by the doctrines of waiver and estoppel; the Statement of
Claim is barred by the applicablé statutes of limitations; and the Statement of €laim is barred by the

doctrine of laches.

Unless specifically admitted in their J oint Answer, Respondents Philip L. Spartis and Anty J. Elias
denied the allegations made in the Statement of Claim and asserted affirmative defenses including the
following: The Statement of Claim failed to state 2 claim upon which relief can be granted; the
Statement of Claim is barred by the doctrine of unclean hands; the Statement of Claim is barred by the
doctrines of waiver and estoppél; the Statement of Claim is barred by the applicable statutes of
Jimitations; and the Statement oftClaim is barred by the doctrine of laches.

Unless specifically admitted in hik Answer, Respondent W. David Hobby, denied the allegations made
in the Statement of Claim and asserted affirmative defenses including the following: The Statement of
Claim failed to state a claim uport which relief can be granted; the Statement of Claim is barred by the
doctrines of waiver and estoppél; the Statement of Claim is barred by the applicable statutes of |
limitations; the Statemént of Claim is barred by the doctrine of laches and the Statement of Claim is
barred by the doctrines of ratification and acceptance. |
n their Third-Party Claim, Third-Party Claiments, Philip L. Spartis and Amy J. Elias, asserted that |
Grubman failed to disclose, to either the Claimants or Mr. Spartis and Ms. Elias, the serious conflict
of interest he had between his daty to publish obj ective WorldCom research reports and his heavy
incentives to help SSB secure investment banking business.

In their Cross-Claim, Cross-Claim Claimants, Philip L. Spartis and Amy J. Elias, asserted that SSB
failed to adequately supervise Girubman and insure that his WorldCom research reports were in
compliance with legal and regulatory standards, in violation of NASD Rule 3010.




—

01/20/2005 11:42 FAX NASD @ 007/014

NASD Dispute Resolution, Inc.
Arbitration No. 02-03627
Award Page 40f8

Unless specifically admitted in their Answer to the Cross-Claim and Third-Party Claim, Respondents
Salomon Smith Bamney Inc. and #ack Grubman, denied the allegations made in the Cross-Claim and
Third-Party Claim and asserted 4ffirmatives defenses including the following: The Cross-Claim and
Third-Party Claim failed to state n claim upon which relief can be granted; the Cross-Claim and Third-
Party claim are barred by the doctrines of waiver and estoppel; the Cross-Claim and Third-Party Claim
are barred by the doctrine of laches; and the Cross-Claim and Third-Party Claim are barred because
SSB maintained an adequate and reasonable system of supervision and control over its employees,
including Mr. Grubman.

RELIEF REQUESTED

Claimants requested an award af $1,312,141,08, plus punitive damages, interest, costs and their
attorneys’ fees.

Respondents, Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. and Micha#! J. Grace, requested the claims asserted
against them be denied in their ¢ntivety and that they be awarded their attorneys’ fees and costs of
litigation in this matter. :

Respondent, W. David Hobby, irequested that the claims asserted against him be denied in their
entirety and that he awarded hisicosts and attorneys’ fees.

Respondents, Philip L. Spartis and Amy J. Elias, requested that the claims asserted against them be
denied in their entirety and that they be awarded their costs and attorneys' fees, order that Respondent
SSB advance their litigation expenses, including attorney’s fees, and grant such other and further
relief as the Panel deemed just and appropriate.

In their Cross-Claim and Third-Party Claim, Philip L. Spartis and Amy J. Elias, requested that SSB
advance Mr. Spartis and Ms. Elias® litigation expenses, including attomey’s fees and SSB and
Grubman indenmify them from! any attomney’s fees and costs, or damages the Panel may award
against them, .

Respondeats, Salomon Smith Bamey, Inc. and Jack B. Grubman, requested the Cross-Claim and
Third-Party Claim be dismissedtand that they be awarded attorneys’ fees and costs of litigation in
this matter. .

On or about February 27, 2003, the Panel entered in regard to Respondents’ Motion to
Dismiss Claimant’s claim and Third-Party Respondent, Jack Grubman’s Motion to Dismiss,
which reflected the following:

|




01/20/2005 11:42 FAX NASD @008/014

NASD Dispute Resolution, Inc.
Asbitration No. 02-03627
Award Page 5 of 8

1, Respondents’ Motion toDismiss claim of claimant is denied.

5. On or about February 77, 2003, the Panel ruled that the Motion to Dismiss of
Respondent, Jack Grubntan, is granted, without prejudice to rights of Respondents to
initial separate claims and/or arbitration proceedings with respect to Grubman.

On or about April 20, 2004, the Panel dismissed Respondent, Michael J. Grace, from this case with
prejudice.

On or about May 28, 2004, the Claimant dismissed all claims asserted against Respondent, W. David
Hobby, with prejudice. v

The parties have agreed that the Award in this matter may be executed in counterpart copies or thata
handwritten, signed Award may be entered. In either case, the parties have agreed to receive
conformed copies of the awardl while the original(s) remain on file with the NASD Dispute
Resolution (the “NASD”) .

AWARD

After considering the pleadings; the testimony, and the evidence presented at the hearing and the
post-hearing submissions, the uridersigned arbitrators have decided in full and final resolution of'the
issues submitted for determination as follows:

1. Respondents, Salomon $mith Barney, Inc., k/n/a Citigroup Global Markets, Inc., Philip L.
Spartis, and Amy J. Elias, are jointly and severally liable for and shall pay to Claimants,
Elizabeth H. Rich and Donald W, Rich, the sum of $315,000.00 (Three Hundred Fifteen
Thousand Dollars and Nb Cents) in compensatory damages;

2. Respondents, Salomon Smith Barney, Inc. k/n/a Citigroup Global Markets, Inc., Philip L.
Spartis and Amy J. Elias, are jointly and severally liable for and shall pay to Claimants,
Elizabeth H. Rich and Ponald W, Rich, the sum of $63,000.00 (Sixty Three ‘I'housanci\
Dollars and No Cents) it pre-award interest; ‘

3. Respondents, Salomon Smith Barney, Inc. k/n/a Citigroup Global Markets, Inc., Philip L.
Spartis and Amy J. Elias, are jointly and severally liable for and shall pay to Claimants,
Elizsbeth H. Rich and Donald W. Rich, post-award interest on the sums stated herein
commencing 30 (thirty) iays after the service of this award and until it is paid in full at the
rate of 12% per annun;

4, Respondents, Salomon Smith Barney, Inc. k/n/a Citigroup Global Markets, Inc., Philip L.
Spartis, and Amy J. Eligs, are jointly and severally liable for and shall pay to Claimants,



01/20/2005 11:42 FAX NASD [@003/014

- NASD Dispute Resolution, Inc.
Arbitration No. 02-03627
Awerd Page 6 of 8

Elizabeth H. Rich and Dbnald W. Rich, the sum of $50,000.00 (Fifty Thousand Dollars and
No Cents) as-attorney’s fees;

5. Respondents, Salomon $mith Barney, Inc. k/n/a Citigroup Global Markets, Inc., Philip L.
Spartis, and Amy J. Elias, are jointly and severally liable for and shall pay to Claimants,
Elizebeth H. Rich and Donald W. Rich, the sum of $20,000.00 (Twenty Thousand Dollars
and No Cents) for costs; '

6. Respondents, Philip L. Spartis’ and Amy J. Elias’ Cross-Claim against Salomon Smith
Barney, Inc. k/n/a Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. has been denied and dismissed in its

entirety with prejudice;

7. To the extent not specifitally awarded or otherwise provided for above, all other claims and
requests for relief by any party hereto are denied with prejudice; and

8. Other than the Forum Fees noted below, the parties shall each bear all other costs and
expenses incurred by them in connection with this proceeding, including but not limited to
attorneys fees.

EES

Pﬁrsuant to the Code, the following fees are assessed:

Filing Fees
NASD Dispute Resolution will retain the non-refundable filing fee for each claim:

Initial claim filing fee = $500.00
Cross-Claim filing fee/Third-Pzrty Claim filing Fee = $500.00
Member Fees

Member fees are assessed to each member firm that is a party in these proceedings or to the member
firm that employed the associated persons at the time of the events giving rise to the dispute. In this
matter, the member firm is Salomon Smith Barney, Inc. k/n/a Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.

Member surcharge . $ 2,800.00
Pre-hearing process fee $ 750.00
Hearing process fee $ 5,000.00
Total Member Fees $ 8,550.00



I —

01/20/2005 11:42 FAX NASD go10/014

NASD Dispute Resolution, Inc.
Arbitration No, 02-03627
Award Page 7 of 8

Adjournment Fees

Adjournments requested during ithese proceedings:

December 1-5, 2003 Heering Dates, adjournment by Respondent, Philip L. Spartis ,
(waived by the Panel) = $1,200.00

Forum Fees and Assessments

The Arbitration Panel assesses forum fees for each hearing session conducted. A hearing session is
any meeting between the parties and the arbitrators, including a pre-hearing conference with the
arbitrators, that lasts four (4) hours or less. Fees associated with these proceedings are:

2 — Pre-hearing sessions with Panel X 1,200.00 $  2,400.00

February 19,2003 1  session $
. , April 7, 2004 1 session

12 Hearing sessions X 1,200.00 14,400.00
April 19, 2004 2 sessions
April 20, 2004 2 sessions
April 21, 2004 2 sessions
April 22, 20043 2  sessions

December 13,2004 2  sessions
December 14,2004 2  sessions
Total Forum Fees $ 16,800.00

The Arbitration Panel has asses¢ed $16,800.00 of the forum fees jointly and severally to Salomon
Smith Bamey, Inc. n/k/a Citigroup Global Markets, Inc., Philip L. Spartis and Amy J. Elias.

Fes Summary
Claimants, Elizabeth H, Rich arid Donald W. Rich, are jointly and severally liable for:
Initial Filing Fee =§ 500,00
Total Fees =% 500.00
Less payments =$ -1.700.00

Balance to be refimded by NASD Dispute Resolution =3 1,200.00
Respondent, Salomon Smith Bamey, Inc. k/n/a Citigroup Global Markets, Inc., is liable for:

Member Fees =93 8,550.00
Total Fees , =3 8,500.00




01/20/2005 11:42 FAX NASD [@o11/014

~ NASD Dispute Resolution, Inc,
Arbitration No. 02-03627
Award Page 8 of 8

Less payments ‘ =9 -8,500.00
Balance IDue NASD Dispute Resolution =3 0.00

Respondents, Salomon Smith Biarney, Inc. k/n/a Citigroup Global Markets, Inc., Philip L. Spartis
and Amy J. Elias, are jointly and severally liable for:

Forum Fees =$  16.800.00
Total Fees =$ 16,800.00
Less payments =3 =750.00
- Balance Due NASD Dispute Resolution =3 16,050.00

Respondents, Philip L. Spartis and Amy J. Elias, are jointly and severally liable for:
Cross claim Filing Fee =3 500.00
Total Fees =§ 500.00
Less payments g =3 -1,250.00
Balance applied to forum fees sbove = § 750.00

All balances are payable to NASD Dispute Resolution and are due upon receipt pursuant to
Rule 10330(g) of the Code.

ARBITIRATION PANEL

Robert P. Ross, Esq. - Public Arbitrator, Presiding Chair
Amelia F. Adams, Esq. - Public Arbitrator
Todd Parker Lowe - Non-Public Arbitrator

Concurring Arbitrators: -
/s/ Robert P. Ross, Esg. 01/19/05
Robert P. Ross, Esq. Signature Date
Public Arbitrator, Presiding Chair
/s/ Ameli sq. 01/20/05
Amelia F. Adams, Esq. Signature Date
Public Arbitrator
(s/ Todd Parker Lowe 01/19/05
Todd Parker Lowe Signature Date
Non-Public Arbitrator

01/20/05

Date of service



01/20/2005 11:42 FAX NASD .012/014

- - —— g
L. . petan

7 PPV L ST e,

NASD Digpos Resolueios, o,

Lows pavmmia | =3
Balaoce Dus NASD Diggute Resohution  =$

Respondents, Saloman Smith Ficusy, Ino. Cltigroup Giobal Maricats, Inc., Philip §
@4 AmyJ. Bhu.mjamydtmuy for: , i

Total Fees 3

Balmoo Duc NASD Dispote Resolution «§

Respondonts, Philip L. Spartisimsd Amy J. lias, are jointly and severally Hable for: |

Cones claim Filing Fos ~ | =S5 [ 1000
Total Fees -$ 1 X

Lom paymenta ' =5 a0

Balsrice applisd to foram fesg gbovs =S | 730.00

uhhmmpmhhhﬂmnmhmwmmnlww D

Rals 10330(g) of the Code.
W

nompuuu,sq ;Mﬂemw.mqﬂ
Auetia F, Adams, Bag, - Public Arbitretor
Todid Patioer Lowe - Noo-Public Arbltraar




01/20/2005 11:43 FAX NASD

@013/014
T : i ‘ _ ————
I--‘:ﬁ/ﬁ
- Nmmmmm
No-Mm
M‘d' J
| =§ -2500,00
Lo pevpenit Balancé Due NASD Dispute Resalution =S 0.0

Salomon SmithiBmey, Ind. Y/n/a Citigroup Globa! Maskets, Inc., Philip L. Spartis
and Aty J. Blies, are jaintly ind severall severally lisble for:

=l
Total Fees i | -3 j
am&;wm Disputo Resolutiocn ~ =§  16,050.00
Wmmupnwumﬂ.mmjmﬂyuﬁmnymm
Cross elatm Fitipp Feo E =3 50000
Total Feen ' -y $00.00

Leos pEVIDENLs . =3  :12:8000
| Balance spplied to forum foes sbove -$ 750.00

Anbdnenmm-bhuﬂnmmmmudmdmmwpmmtw
Rule 10330(g) of thre Coda.:

ARBT LIS

no'butl'm Publlc Arbitrator, Presiding Chadr
;}m T

Non-Public Acbimator
Concusring Asbitratos
Robenl’ Rou.&q ~ Signature Dute
mmr Adams, Esq )
Public Arbitrator | ‘
Todd Pazicer Lowe ' SigstroDale
Non-Public Arbitrator '
Dete of sezvice

- IR
<y '4'\ A



R —

01/20/2005 11:43 FAX NASD [ot1d4/014
o . - - \\\,:.-w' "f-uh . ‘-_.-\,'b" . T, b ‘\. -._II__. -
<
~
NASD Dispute Resojurion, Ino,
Atbitration No, 02-03627
poed_ Page B of 8 -
. Léss pavments ’ =5 £50000
Balance Dus NASD Dispute Resolution = $ 0.00

w. Salomon Smith Bhaiey, In. Wa Citigroup GlobdMam.Iﬁo.,Philipstﬁa
andAmyJ.Bﬁas,mjaﬁ:ﬂyanﬂmunl!yliﬂ:laﬂm:

Forum Fegg : . =§ 16800.00
Total Pess =3  15,800.00
Less paymenta =5 =750.00

Balamso Duc NASD Dispto Resolution ~ =§  16,050.00
" Rospondens, Philip L. Spartia and Amy J. Eliss, are jolntly snd severally Hablo for:

=3 500.00

-3 '500.00

oo ‘ =3 =123000
Balsnce applied to forum fees ebove =S 750.00

All bulanoes are payable to NASD thutéluloluﬂw ll.ld are dne upon recelpt puseant to

Rule 10330(p) of the Code.
 Robart P. Riob, Beq,  Public Adbitrator, Presiding Chair

Amdi F. Admns, Eeg, - Publio Arbitrator

Todd Packer Lowe - Non-Publis Arbitrator
Concarring Abitrators: |
Robert P. Ross, Byq. .. ' " Signature Date
Public Arbitrator, Presiding Chals
Amelia F. , Beq. Signatare Date '
Pub om%.
/'/ . : Jan . 19, 1005

_ Todd Parkesr Lowe - Sigoature Dale

Non-Public Arbitrator

Date of service



